

No. 98-405, 98-406

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

JANET RENO, ATTORNEY GENERAL
OF THE UNITED STATES,
Appellant, and

GEORGE PRICE, *et al.*,
Appellants,

v.

BOSSIER PARISH SCHOOL BOARD,
Appellee

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Filed April 2, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THIS APPEAL IS NONJUSTICIABLE.....	8
II. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT RULE THAT SECTION 5 REACHES ONLY RETROGRES- SIVE INTENT.....	12
III. SECTION 5 REACHES ONLY RETROGRES- SIVE INTENT.....	16
IV. SECTION 5 PRECLEARANCE MAY NOT BE DENIED BECAUSE A CHANGE VIOLATES THE CONSTITUTION.....	33
V. THE DISTRICT COURT'S DISCRIMINATORY PURPOSE FINDINGS ARE NOT PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT AND ARE NOT CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	43
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Abrams v. Johnson</i> , 521 U.S. 74 (1997)	11, 17, 40
<i>Allen v. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 393 U.S. 544 (1969)	11, 28, 34, 35
<i>Anderson v. Bessemer City</i> , 470 U.S. 564 (1985).....	50
<i>Arizonans for Official English v. Arizona</i> , 520 U.S. 43 (1997).....	8
<i>Arlington Heights v. Metropolitan Hous. Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>BankAmerica Corp. v. United States</i> , 462 U.S. 122 (1983).....	17
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 130 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Beer v. United States</i> , 374 F. Supp. 363 (D.D.C. 1974)	34
<i>Berry v. Doles</i> , 438 U.S. 190 (1978)	10
<i>Board of Curators of the Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz</i> , 435 U.S. 78 (1978).....	49
<i>Brogan v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 398 (1998).....	24
<i>Brown v. Piper</i> , 91 U.S. 37 (1875).....	5
<i>Burke v. Barnes</i> , 479 U.S. 361 (1987).....	8, 10
<i>Busbee v. Smith</i> , 549 F. Supp. 494 (D.D.C. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 459 U.S. 1166 (1983).....	30
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Church of Scientology v. United States</i> , 506 U.S. 9 (1992).....	9
<i>City of Lockhart v. United States</i> , 460 U.S. 125 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	19, 26, 33, 34
<i>City of Pleasant Grove v. United States</i> , 479 U.S. 462 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Richmond v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 358 (1975).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Clark v. Roemer</i> , 500 U.S. 646 (1991).....	32
<i>Coastal States Mktg., Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 694 F.2d 1358 (5th Cir. 1983)	4
<i>Connecticut Nat'l Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992).....	18
<i>Connor v. Finch</i> , 431 U.S. 407 (1977).....	40
<i>Crandon v. United States</i> , 494 U.S. 152 (1990)	32
<i>De Castro v. Board of Comm'rs</i> , 322 U.S. 451 (1944)	5
<i>Freeman v. Pitts</i> , 503 U.S. 467 (1992)	49
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	14
<i>Georgia v. United States</i> , 411 U.S. 526 (1973).....	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971).....	25
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).....	9
<i>Holder v. Hall</i> , 512 U.S. 874 (1994)	17, 19, 32
<i>In re Korean Air Lines Disaster</i> , 829 F.2d 1171 (D.C. Cir. 1987), <i>aff'd sub nom. Chan v. Korean Air Lines, Ltd.</i> , 490 U.S. 122 (1989).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Johnson v. De Grandy</i> , 512 U.S. 997 (1994)	15
<i>Johnson v. Miller</i> , 864 F. Supp. 1354 (S.D. Ga. 1994)	47
<i>Lewis v. Continental Bank Corp.</i> , 494 U.S. 472 (1990) . . .8,	10
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	32
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 119 S. Ct. 693 (1999) . . .28,	37
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 519 U.S. 9 (1996)	11, 36
<i>Lopez v. Monterey County</i> , 516 U.S. 1104 (1996)	12
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) . .9,	10
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977)	30
<i>Magnolia Bar Ass'n v. Lee</i> , 994 F.2d 1143 (5th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 510 U.S. 994 (1993)	6
<i>McCain v. Lybrand</i> , 465 U.S. 236 (1984)	32
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Mohasco Corp. v. Silver</i> , 447 U.S. 807 (1980)	18
<i>Morris v. Gressette</i> , 432 U.S. 491 (1977)	32, 42
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	40
<i>Northeastern Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Con- tractors v. Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993)	10
<i>Oil, Chem. and Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. Mis- souri</i> , 361 U.S. (1960)	10
<i>Perkins v. Matthews</i> , 400 U.S. 379 (1971)	11
<i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988)	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>PPX Enter., Inc. v. Audiofidelity, Inc.</i> , 746 F.2d 120 (2d Cir. 1984)	4
<i>Presley v. Etowah County Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 491 (1992)	32
<i>Pullman-Standard, Div. of Pullman, Inc. v. Swint</i> , 456 U.S. 273 (1982)	43, 44
<i>Reno v. Bossier Parish Sch. Bd.</i> , 520 U.S. 471 (1997) . . <i>passim</i>	
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	18, 25
<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	19, 26, 34, 44
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996)	41, 47
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993)	17, 34, 35, 39
<i>Simon v. Eastern Ky. Welfare Rights Org.</i> , 426 U.S. 26 (1976)	10
<i>South Carolina v. Katzenbach</i> , 383 U.S. 301 (1966)	25, 28, 39
<i>Southern Christian Leadership Conference v. Ses- sions</i> , 56 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 1995), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 1045 (1996)	5
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 118 S. Ct. 978 (1998)	11
<i>Thornburg v. Gingles</i> , 478 U.S. 30 (1986)	6, 19
<i>United Jewish Org. v. Carey</i> , 430 U.S. 144 (1977)	34
<i>United States v. Mendoza</i> , 464 U.S. 154 (1984)	12
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950)	11
<i>U.S. Bancorp Mortgage Co. v. Bonner Mall Partner- ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Voinovich v. Quilter</i> , 507 U.S. 146 (1993)	27
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	34
<i>Watkins v. Mabus</i> , 502 U.S. 954 (1991)	9
<i>Westwego Citizens for Better Gov't v. City of Westwego</i> , 906 F.2d 1042 (5th Cir. 1990)	5
<i>White v. Regester</i> , 412 U.S. 755 (1973)	23, 25, 37, 40
<i>Winpisinger v. Watson</i> , 628 F.2d 133 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 446 U.S. 929 (1980)	5
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	43
<i>Zaldivar v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 780 F.2d 823 (9th Cir. 1986)	5
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES	
U.S. Const., amend. XV	26
13 U.S.C. § 141(b)	2
42 U.S.C. § 1973(a)	20
42 U.S.C. § 1973c	11, 17, 40
28 C.F.R. § 51.52(a)	32
28 C.F.R. § 51.56	32
Fed. R. Evid. 201	5
Sup. Ct. R. 14.1(a)	43
Sup. Ct. R. 18.3	43
Sup. Ct. R. 52	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
S. Rep. No. 417, 9th Cong., 2d Sess. (1982)	<i>passim</i>
128 Cong. Rec. 14292 (daily ed. June 18, 1982)	20
52 Fed. Reg. 487 (Jan. 6, 1987)	41
